
Certain Teed 

Director of NMSS 

Attn: GLTS 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 

Washington, DC 20555-0001 

SAINT-GOBAIN 

In fulfillment of the requirements of 10 CFR 31.5 (c) 8, we hereby notify you that on 01/15/2019 we 

transferred the self-luminous exit sign listed on the attached spreadsheet to SRB Technologies Inc. 2580 

Landmark Dr, Winston-Salem, NC 27103 North Carolina License #034-0534-2. As required, for each sign 

listed on the spreadsheet, we include the name of the manufacturer, model number, and serial number. 

If you have any questions, please contact Robert Taggart, (419) 656-4517. 

Respectfully Yours, 

Robert Taggart 

CertainTeed Engineering 

(419) 499-1038 

Avery Roofing Plant 

11519 US Rt. 250N 

Milan, Ohio 44846 
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Serial Number Log & Packing Slip 

Manufacturer Name 
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This Serial Number Log must also accompany each box as a packing slip and so 
must accurately reflect the inventory of EACH box. 

Inventory Box Number: of ~ 

Model Number· Serial Number Date of Manufacture 
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Date 

Please email this log to sales@tritiumdisposal.com or fax to: 614-863-0622. 

Activitv fCi or TBq amount) 
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Make sure to include your contact info if you have not already been assigned a TritiumDisposal account rep. 



Taggart, Rob D. 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Ron Meekins <ron@tritiumdisposal.com> 
Tuesday, January 15, 2019 10:13 AM 
Taggart, Rob .D. 

Subject: - Re: Tritium Exit Sign Quote - Certain Teed 

Hi Rob, 

The signs have been received. Once you have mailed that transfer notification letter, your obligations are complete. 

Ron Meekins -!,.fi 
'' 

T·ritium 
Dispo$al 

P: (866) 540-8588 I F: (614) 863-0622 

On Thu, Jan 10, 2019 at 8:22 AM Taggart, Rob D.<Rob.D.Taggart@saint-gobain.com> wrote: 

Ron, 

Can you verify that the sign was delivered to your facility, and it's currently in your possession? 
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From: Ron Meekins [mailto:ron@tritiumdisposal.com] 
Sent: Friday, December 21, 2018 11:46 AM 
To: Taggart, Rob D. 
Subject: Tritium Exit Sign Quote - CertainTeed 
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